Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife North Central Region 1701 Nimbus Road, Suite A Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Contact: Dylan Wood

Contact: Dylan Wood Phone: (916) 358-2384



Lead Agency

City of Folsom 50 Natoma Street Folsom, CA 95630 Contact: Scott Johnson

Phone: (916) 355-7223

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2008092051

Project Title: Parcel 61 Bike Trail (Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification No. SAC-30538-P2)

Project Location: The project is located at an unnamed tributary to Alder Creek in the City of Folsom, in the County of Sacramento, State of California; Latitude 38.642184, Longitude -121.117824 (decimal degrees). The Project is generally located at the intersection of California Highway 50 and East Bidwell Street.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement EPIMS Notification No. SAC-30538-R2, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the project Applicant, the City of Folsom as represented by Steve Krahn.

The project is limited to grading of a cut slope to support construction of a Class 1 bicycle trail within the existing right-of-way (ROW) of the California Department of Transportation. The project will include realignment of a 203-foot section of ditch, an unnamed tributary Alder Creek, to just outside the toe of slope for the bike trail. The work will include vegetation removal, filling, grading, recontouring of the ditch to replicate preexisting conditions, and restoration/revegetation of the ditch and all temporary disturbance areas. The graded slope and impacted section of ditch will remain within the U.S. Highway 50 ROW. The Project will result in the fill of 0.004 acre of seasonal wetland swale and temporary impacts to 203 feet (0.009 acre) of constructed drainage ditch, which will be realigned and restored.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, executed the above Streambed Alteration Agreement on the date signed below and has made the following determinations regarding the project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (i):

1.	effects within the CDFW's permitting jurisdiction as a Responsible Agency.
2.	CDFW considered the environmental impact report prepared by the Lead Agency for this project pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15096, subdivision (f).
3.	Mitigation measures 🖂 were / 🗌 were not made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
4	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan \square was $/ \boxtimes$ was not adopted by CDFW for this project

5.	Αs	state	ment of	overriding	consider	rations	□ was / 🛭	riangle was no	t adop	ted b	у С	DFW 1	for this	project
_				. —										

6. Findings \(\subseteq \text{ were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.}

Notice of Determination

-2-

The final environmental impact report prepared for the project is available to the general public at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency. CDFW's record of execution of the Streambed Alteration Agreement as Responsible Agency is available at CDFW's regional office.

Tanya Sheya, Environmental Program Manager